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Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Senator Robert Menendez?

Favorable.............cccccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 8%
Unfavorable ............cccccccooeeeieiiieiiiiieeeeee e, 74%
NOESUIE ... 18%

If the candidates for US Senate next time were
Democrat Robert Menendez and a Republican
opponent, who would you vote for?

Robert Menendez .............cccccoceoiiiiiiciinennne 20%
His Republican opponent .............cccccveeeeeeennns 42%
Someone else...........ccccoviriiiiiiii 25%
NOESUIe ... 13%

If the candidates for US Senate next time were
Democrat Robert Menendez and Republican
Chris Christie, who would you vote for?

Robert Menendez .............cccccocoiiiiinicninennne 24%
Chris CAFISHIE ........ccceeviiiieeiiscec e 27%
Someone else...........ccccoviriiiiiiiie 41%
NOESUIE ... 8%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Congressman Andy Kim?

Favorable.............cccccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 30%
Unfavorable ............cccccccooeeeieiiieiiiiieeeeee e, 21%
NOESUIE ... 49%

If the candidates for US Senate next time were
Democrat Andy Kim and a Republican
opponent, who would you vote for?

ANGY KT oo 44%
His Republican opponent .............cccccveeeeeeennns 32%
Someone else...........ccccoviriiiiiiii 5%
NOESUIE ... 18%
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If the candidates for US Senate next time were
Democrat Andy Kim and Republican Chris
Christie, who would you vote for?

ANGY KT oo 46%
Chris CAFISHIE ........ccceeviiiiieciiieec e 20%
Someone else..........ccccoooviriiiiiiii 23%
NOESUIE ... 10%

How much have you seen, heard, or read about
the recent indictments against Senator Robert
Menendez and his wife for corruption, extortion
and bribery charges: a lot, some, just a little, or
nothing at all?

e N 48%
SOME oo 31%
JUSE@TItHIE ..., 12%
INOAING @ @ll.....v.eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 6%
INOE SUIE ... 3%

In the 2020 election for President, did you vote
for Republican Donald Trump, Democrat Joe
Biden, someone else, or did you not vote in the
election?

Donald Trump ...........eueeeeeuininiiiiiieniniinninenenennnes 39%
JOE Biden.........cccooeeeiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e, 55%
Someone else / Did not vote...............eueeuue.... 6%

If you are a woman, press 1. If a man, press 2.
If you are gender non-binary, press 3.

Woman ........cccceeeeeiiiiiiiie e, 52%
ManN ... 46%
NON-DINAIY .......uvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeveeneeeees 2%

If you are a Democrat, press 1. If a Republican,
press 2. If an independent, press 3.
Democrat ... 44%
RG] o]0 o] o7 T o IR 26%
Independent..............ccccuuuuuuiueuiuinininiiieiiineninenns 30%
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Q11 If you are Hispanic or Latino, press 1. If white, Q13 What is the highest level of education you have
press 2. If African-American, press 3. If other, received: high school graduate or less, some
press 4. college but did not finish, 2-year college

. ) , 0 degree, 4-year college degree, or post-
Hispanic or Latino...........ccccccooeeiieieiinaeaes 12% graduate degree?
i 68%
WHRIEE .o o High School graduate or I6SS ... 27%
ican- i 15%
African-American ............ccccccccuuioevoeenaeeeeinns o Some college but did Nt finish.......ooovoo. 19%
6%
(014 1= SRR ° 2-9/0ar CONEYE ABGIEE .vvvrmrrreereoeesroe 8%

Q12 If you are 18-45 years old, press 1. If 46-65, 8%

press 2. |f older than 65’ preSS 3. 4-year CO”ege degree ..................................... o
T80 45, 37% Post-graduate degree...............c.cccocovvnnvnn. 18%
4640 65....eorerereeeeeeeeeeesee oo 429% Q14 Mode .
olderthan 65........ .. 21% Landling ...........ccoeeiiiiiiiiiie e o
TOXE .o 67%
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2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Menendez Favorability

Favorable| 8% 4% 12% 3%

Unfavorable| 74% 86% 67% 61%

Not sure| 18% 9% 22% 36%
2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Menendez /

Republican Opponent
Robert Menendez| 20% 5% 33% 5%
His Republican| 42% 85% 12% 42%

opponent
Someone else| 25% 4% 39% 25%
Not sure| 13% 6% 16% 28%

2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Menendez / Christie

Robert Menendez| 24% 9% 36% 5%
Chris Christie| 27% 36% 21% 27%
Someone else| 41% 52% 33% 36%
Not sure| 8% 3% 10% 32%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Kim Favorability

Favorable| 30% 9% 45% 20%
Unfavorable| 21% 44% 6% 13%
Not sure| 49%  47% 49% 67%
2020 Vote
Donald| Joe[Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote
Kim / Republican
Opponent
Andy Kim| 44% 6% 74% 22%
His Republican| 32% 74% 4% 26%
opponent
Someone else| 5% 6% 4% 12%
Not sure| 18% 14% 18% 40%
2020 Vote
Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote
Kim / Christie
Andy Kim| 46% 11% 74% 25%
Chris Christie| 20% 35% 9% 18%
Someone else| 23%  45% 8% 21%
Not sure| 10% 9% 9% 36%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Amount Seen, Heard,
or Read About
Menendez Indictments

Alot| 48% 50% 48% 37%
Some| 31% 29% 31% 36%
Just a little| 12% 14% 11% 5%
Nothing at all| 6% 7% 5% 11%
Not sure| 3% - 5% 1%
Gender
Non-
Base|Woman|Man|binary

Menendez Favorability
Favorable| 8% 10% 6% 15%
Unfavorable| 74% 69% 79% 70%

Not sure| 18% 20% 15% 15%

Gender

Non-
Base|Woman|Man|binary

Menendez /
Republican Opponent

Robert Menendez| 20% 25% 16% 5%

His Republican| 42% 39% 45% 84%
opponent

Someone else| 25% 21% 30% 8%
Not sure| 13% 16% 9% 3%

September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Gender

Non-
Base|Woman|Man|binary

Menendez / Christie
Robert Menendez| 24% 31% 17% 5%
Chris Christie| 27% 21% 34% 28%
Someone else| 41% 38% 43% 56%

Not sure| 8% 10% 6% 11%

Gender

Non-
Base|Woman | Man|binary

Kim Favorability
Favorable| 30% 27% 34% -

Unfavorable| 21% 22% 20% 27%

Not sure| 49% 52% 46% 73%

Gender

Non-
Base|Woman|Man|binary

Kim / Republican
Opponent

Andy Kim| 44% 46% 44% 8%

His Republican| 32% 29% 35% 53%
opponent

Someone else| 5% 6% 4% 20%
Not sure| 18% 19% 17% 19%

September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Gender

Non-
Base|Woman|Man|binary

Kim / Christie
Andy Kim| 46% 50% 44% -

Chris Christie| 20% 16% 23% 25%

Someone else| 23% 23% 23% 49%

Not sure| 10% 1% 10% 25%

Gender

Non-
Base|Woman | Man|binary

Amount Seen, Heard,
or Read About
Menendez Indictments

Alot| 48% 48% 48% 68%

Some| 31% 27% 35% 22%

Just a little| 12% 14% 10% 3%
Nothing at all| 6% 6% 6% -

Not sure| 3% 5% 1% 7%

Party

Base|Democrat|Republican [Independent

Menendez Favorability

Favorable| 8% 12% 5% 5%
Unfavorable| 74% 68% 83% 75%
Not sure| 18% 20% 12% 20%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Party
Base [Democrat|Republican |Independent
Menendez /
Republican Opponent
Robert Menendez| 20% 35% 5% 12%
His Republican| 42% 14% 84% 47%
opponent
Someone else| 25% 38% 5% 22%
Not sure| 13% 13% 5% 19%
Party

Base|Democrat|Republican [Independent

Menendez / Christie

Robert Menendez| 24% 39% 6% 18%
Chris Christie| 27% 18% 38% 32%
Someone else| 41% 37% 52% 36%

Not sure| 8% 7% 4% 14%
Party

Base [Democrat|Republican |Independent

Kim Favorability

Favorable| 30% 48% 12% 18%
Unfavorable| 21% 9% 37% 25%
Not sure| 49% 43% 51% 57%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Party
Base [Democrat|Republican |Independent
Kim / Republican
Opponent
Andy Kim| 44% 80% 6% 25%
His Republican| 32% 6% 72% 36%
opponent
Someone else| 5% 5% 3% 8%
Not sure| 18% 9% 19% 31%
Party
Base|Democrat|Republican [Independent
Kim / Christie
Andy Kim| 46% 78% 7% 34%
Chris Christie| 20% 9% 33% 23%
Someone else| 23% 9% 49% 22%
Not sure| 10% 4% 10% 20%
Party

Base [Democrat|Republican |Independent

Amount Seen, Heard,
or Read About
Menendez Indictments

Alot| 48% 53% 53% 38%
Some| 31% 33% 28% 29%
Just a little| 12% 8% 12% 17%
Nothing at all| 6% 5% 6% 7%
Not sure| 3% 1% 1% 8%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Race

Hispanic African-
Base|or Latino|White| American|Other

Menendez Favorability

Favorable| 8% 27% 4% 13% 9%
Unfavorable| 74% 52% 82% 56% 72%
Not sure| 18% 21% 14% 31% 19%
Race
Hispanic African-
Base|or Latino|White| American|Other
Menendez /
Republican Opponent
Robert Menendez| 20% 32% 15% 35% 20%
His Republican| 42% 21% 51% 23% 39%
opponent
Someone else| 25% 36% 23% 22% 25%
Not sure| 13% 12% 11% 20% 16%
Race
Hispanic African-
Base |or Latino|White [ American|Other

Menendez / Christie

Robert Menendez | 24% 37% 16% 50% 19%
Chris Christie| 27% 28% 30% 10% 36%
Someone else| 41% 29% 47% 25% 32%
Not sure| 8% 7% 7% 15% 12%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Race

Hispanic African-
Base|or Latino|White| American|Other

Kim Favorability

Favorable| 30% 35% 30% 22% 31%
Unfavorable| 21% 9% 22% 27% 19%
Not sure| 49% 55% 48% 51% 50%
Race
Hispanic African-
Base|or Latino|White | American|Other
Kim / Republican
Opponent
Andy Kim| 44% 58% 40% 52% 47%
His Republican| 32% 20% 37% 20% 32%
opponent
Someone else| 5% 3% 5% 8% 4%
Not sure| 18% 19% 17% 21% 17%
Race
Hispanic African-
Base|or Latino|White|American|Other
Kim / Christie
Andy Kim| 46% 57% 41% 63% 43%
Chris Christie| 20% 19% 22% 1% 21%
Someone else| 23% 17% 27% 14% 18%
Not sure| 10% 7% 10% 12% 18%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Race

Hispanic African-
Base|or Latino|White| American|Other

Amount Seen, Heard,
or Read About
Menendez Indictments

Alot| 48% 47% 51% 38% 44%

Some| 31% 28% 32% 23% 34%

Just a little| 12% 12% 10% 22% 1%

Nothing at all| 6% 12% 6% 1% 6%

Not sure| 3% - 1% 15% 5%
Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45 65(|than 65

Menendez Favorability
Favorable| 8% 8% 10% 6%
Unfavorable| 74% 74% 72% 78%

Not sure| 18% 18% 18% 16%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45 65|than 65

Menendez /
Republican Opponent

Robert Menendez| 20% 22% 21% 17%

His Republican| 42% 39% 42% 48%
opponent

Someone else| 25% 23% 24% 27%
Not sure| 13% 16% 12% 7%

September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988

survey of 565 New Jersey voters



JF Public Policy
Polling

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65(|than 65

Menendez / Christie
Robert Menendez| 24% 27% 23% 21%
Chris Christie| 27% 24% 28% 31%
Someone else| 41% 36% 44% 1%

Not sure| 8% 13% 5% 7%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65|than 65

Kim Favorability
Favorable| 30% 37% 24% 27%
Unfavorable| 21% 24% 20% 16%

Not sure| 49% 39% 55% 57%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65|than 65

Kim / Republican
Opponent

Andy Kim| 44% 45% 44% 44%

His Republican| 32% 32% 32% 34%
opponent

Someoneelse| 5% 1% 6% 11%

Not sure| 18% 22% 18% 11%

September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65(|than 65

Kim / Christie
Andy Kim| 46% 49% 46% 43%

Chris Christie| 20% 15% 22% 23%
Someone else| 23% 20% 25% 27%

Not sure| 10% 16% 7% 6%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65|than 65

Amount Seen, Heard,
or Read About
Menendez Indictments

Alot| 48% 38% 51% 63%

Some| 31% 26% 35% 30%
Just a little| 12% 20% 8% 4%
Nothing atall| 6% 11% 4% 1%
Notsure| 3% 5% 2% 2%

Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college |4-year college |Post-graduate
Base|graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Menendez Favorability
Favorable| 8% 6% 11% 16% 5% 10%
Unfavorable| 74% 68% 73% 60% 82% 77%
Not sure| 18% 26% 16% 24% 13% 13%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Menendez /
Republican Opponent
Robert Menendez| 20% 1% 23% 30% 21% 26%
His Republican| 42% 53% 48% 36% 40% 30%
opponent
Someone else| 25% 22% 15% 17% 31% 31%
Not sure| 13% 14% 15% 17% 8% 14%
Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college |4-year college |Post-graduate
Base|graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Menendez / Christie
Robert Menendez| 24% 22% 27% 33% 19% 26%
Chris Christie| 27% 21% 28% 30% 31% 29%
Someone else| 41% 43% 39% 29% 46% 35%
Not sure| 8% 13% 6% 8% 4% 9%
Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Kim Favorability
Favorable| 30% 23% 20% 22% 35% 46%
Unfavorable| 21% 22% 22% 32% 21% 12%
Not sure| 49% 55% 58% 47% 44% 41%

September 26-27, 2023
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Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base|graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Kim / Republican
Opponent
Andy Kim| 44% 33% 34% 47% 50% 63%
His Republican| 32% 38% 39% 29% 33% 17%
opponent
Someone else| 5% 8% 5% 5% 3% 6%
Not sure| 18% 22% 22% 19% 14% 14%
Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college |4-year college |Post-graduate
Base|graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Kim / Christie
Andy Kim| 46% 41% 35% 51% 50% 60%
Chris Christie| 20% 18% 23% 17% 21% 19%
Someone else| 23% 28% 31% 17% 23% 13%
Not sure| 10% 13% 1% 16% 7% 8%

September 26-27, 2023
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Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Amount Seen, Heard,
or Read About
Menendez Indictments
Alot| 48% 55% 39% 1% 52% 47%
Some| 31% 18% 39% 30% 33% 38%
Just a little| 12% 9% 16% 16% 1% 1%
Nothing at all| 6% 9% 4% 11% 4% 4%
Not sure| 3% 9% 3% 1% - 1%
Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Menendez Favorability
Favorable| 8% 9% 8%
Unfavorable| 74% 78% 72%

Not sure| 18% 13% 20%

Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Menendez /
Republican Opponent

Robert Menendez| 20% 25% 18%
His Republican| 42% 54% 37%

opponent
Someone else| 25% 17% 28%
Not sure| 13% 4% 17%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Menendez / Christie
Robert Menendez| 24% 30% 21%
Chris Christie| 27% 34% 24%
Someone else| 41% 33% 45%

Not sure| 8% 3% 1%

Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Kim Favorability
Favorable| 30% 29% 30%
Unfavorable| 21% 23% 20%

Not sure| 49% 49% 50%

Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Kim / Republican
Opponent

Andy Kim| 44% 47% 43%

His Republican| 32% 36% 30%
opponent

Someone else| 5% 6% 5%
Not sure| 18% 11% 22%

September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Kim / Christie
Andy Kim| 46% 50% 45%

Chris Christie| 20% 27% 16%
Someone else| 23% 21% 25%

Not sure| 10% 2% 15%

Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Amount Seen, Heard,
or Read About
Menendez Indictments

Alot| 48% 53% 46%
Some| 31% 33% 30%

Just a little| 12% 9% 13%
Nothing at all| 6% 4% 7%
Not sure| 3% 2% 4%
September 26-27, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988

survey of 565 New Jersey voters



